

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

GROSVENOR GIBRALTAR ASSOCIATES,

Case no. A166226

Plaintiff and Appellant,

San Francisco Superior Court  
case no. CGC-21-594639

v.

McMILLAN ELECTRIC, INC.,

Hon. Kathleen A. Kelly  
Judge of the Superior Court

Defendant and Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Elliot L. Bien (SB # 90744)  
BIEN & SUMMERS  
829 Las Pavadas Avenue  
San Rafael, CA 94903  
Tel. (415) 472-1500  
Email: [elb@biencounsel.com](mailto:elb@biencounsel.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
GROSVENOR GIBRALTAR ASSOCIATES

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>FIRST</b> <b>APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION</b> <b>ONE</b>	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A166226
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:      STATE BAR NUMBER: 90744 NAME: Elliot L. Bien FIRM NAME: Bien & Summers STREET ADDRESS: 829 Las Pavadas Avenue CITY: San Rafael      STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 94903 TELEPHONE NO.: (415) 472-1500      FAX NO.: (800) 308-9352 E-MAIL ADDRESS: elb@biencounsel.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Grosvenor Gibraltar Associates	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: CGC-21-594639
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: GROSVENOR GIBRALTAR ASSOCIATES  RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: McMILLAN ELECTRIC, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons . . . . .	2
Table of Authorities . . . . .	5
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	6
THE UNDISPUTED FACTS . . . . .	10
1. The Renewal Provisions in the Lease . . . . .	10
2. McMillan’s Renewal Notice . . . . .	12
3. Unsuccessful Rent Negotiations . . . . .	12
4. Grosvenor Conditionally Invokes the Rent- Determination Rules . . . . .	12
5. McMillan Disavows its Renewal Notice . . . . .	13
6. McMillan Disavows its Notice Again but Provides a Consultant Opinion on the Renewal Rent . . . . .	13
7. Grosvenor Responds by Offering To Invoke the Rent-Determination Rules if McMillan Confirmed the Validity of its Renewal Notice . . . . .	14
8. McMillan Next Disavows any Desire or Plan To Renew the Lease . . . . .	14
9. Grosvenor Repeats its Position that a Valid Notice Is a Condition for the Rent-Determination Rules . . . . .	15
10. Grosvenor Files its Complaint for Declaratory Relief . . . . .	16
11. Grosvenor Expresses Openness to a Subtenancy Proposed by McMillan But Only if It Finally Confirmed the Validity of its Renewal Notice . . . . .	16

12. McMillan Finally Confirms the Validity of its Renewal Notice, and Grosvenor Accepts the Requested Subtenancy on that Basis . . . . .	17
13. Grosvenor Invokes a Lease Provision Setting Temporary Renewal Rent Pending a Decision by the Neutral Arbitrator . . . . .	17
14. McMillan's Response Confirms the Huge Effect of the Superior Court's Subsequent Rulings . . . . .	18
THE DISPOSITION BELOW AND ITS APPEALABILITY. . . . .	18
LEGAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i> . . . . .	21
II. UNDISPUTED FACTS COMPEL A REVERSAL OF THE WAIVER RULING BELOW . . . . .	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REVERSE THE RULING ON RENT BELOW, WITH SPECIFIC DIRECTIONS TO INITIATE THE REQUIRED ARBITRATION AND ENFORCE ALL FINANCIAL ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED BY THE OUTCOME . . . . .	26
IV. FINALLY, THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE PREVAILING- PARTY ATTORNEYS' FEE RULING . . . . .	28
V. CONCLUSION. . . . .	29
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### CASES

<i>BRE DDR BR Whittwood CA LLC v. Farmers &amp; Merchants Bank of Long Beach</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 992 . . . . .	21
<i>Brown v. City of Sacramento</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 587 . . . . .	21
<i>Church v. Public Utilities Commission of State</i> (1958) 51 Cal.2d 399. . . . .	22
<i>DuBeck v. California Physicians' Service</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1254 . . . . .	6-9, 21-23
<i>Estate of Miramontes-Najera</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 750. . . . .	20
<i>Could v. Corinthian Colleges</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1176 . . . . .	9, 25
<i>Pacific Business Connections, Incorporated v. Street Paul Surplus Lines Insurance Company</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 517. . . . .	22-23
<i>Rheem Manufacturing Company v. U. Southern</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 621 . . . . .	22
<i>Shirvanyan v. Los Angeles Community College Dist.</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 82. . . . .	28

#### STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure, § 908 . . . . .	27
---	----

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eisenberg et al., <i>Civil Appeals and Writs</i> (Rutter, Nov. 2021 update) . . . . .	20
